GENERAL RESOURCE LIST
2024-2025

Emergencies (24 Hours)
Life Threatening

National Suicide Prevention Lifeline
Poison Control

Sheriff

Adult & Child Abuse/Neglect
Adult Protective Services (APS) (Reporting)
Division of Child and Family Services
Tooele County Children’s Justice Center
Bikers Against Child Abuse — Western

Child/Youth/Family Services
Boys and Girls Club

DDI Vantage Early Intervention

Head Start

National Runaway Safeline

Tooele County School District

Tooele County Youth Services

Utah State University, Tooele (4H & Parenting Support Groups)

Tooele City Govt. (Parenting Classes)

Household Items/Furniture/Clothing
Department of Workforce Services (Work Clothing)
Deseret Industries

New Life Christian Fellowship

Domestic Violence

Pathways (Shelter, Support Groups, Hotline)
Tooele City Police Victim Support

Utah Legal Services

Domestic Violence Information Line

Utah State Office for Victims of Crime

VINE (Victim Information & Notification Everyday)

Employment/Job Training
Department of Workforce Services (DWS)
Deseret Industries (DI)

Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Services (Disabilities)

Labor Commission (Discrimination, Health and Safety)
LDS Employment Resource Services

Tooele Technical College

RISE Services Tooele (Disabilities)

Financial Counseling

American Credit Foundation

Community Development Corporation Of Utah
USU Extension — Salt Lake County

Food Assistance Programs
Food Stamps/SNAP, Department of Workforce Services
Grantsville Deseret Peak Complex (Mobile drop off)
SwitchPoint Tooele
Wendover JAS Foundation
New Life Christian Fellowship
First Baptist Tooele Food Pantry
Tooele County Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)
Main Office
Wendover Office
Tooele Senior Citizens Center (Meals and Meal Delivery)
Grantsville Senior Citizens Center (Congregate Meals)

Government Services
Tooele City Government
Animal Shelter/Control/Licensing
Waste Pick-Up
Parks
Water Utilities
Fire Fighting Services

9-1-1

1-800-273-TALK (8255)
1-800-222-1222
435-882-5600

1-800-371-7897
435-833-7350
435-843-3440
435-841-7972

435-843-5719
435-833-0725
801-359-2444
1-800-786-2929
435-833-1900
435-843-4700
435-797-8463
435-843-2100

801-526-0950
435-882-7100
435-843-7430

435-231-1005
435-882-8900
1-800-328-8891
1-800-897-LINK (5465)
801-238-2360
1-866-277-7477

801-526-0950
435-882-7100
435-882-1086
801-530-6800
435-882-8646
435-248-1800
435-882-0026

1-800-259-0601
801-994-7222
385-468-4820

801-526-0950
385-358-2412
435-228-5151
775-664-3030
435-843-7430
435-496-3000

435-277-2300
435-277-2326
435-843-4110
435-884-3446

435-843-2100

Tooele County Government
Land Records
Marriage Licensing
Election Information
Passports
Tax Information
Tooele County Attorney
Tooele Dept. Of Motor Vehicles (DMV)
Tooele Drivers License Division (DLD)

Health Care/Hospitals/Clinics
Community Nursing Services (Home Nursing, Hospice)
Tooele County Health Department

Wendover Unit
Mountain West Medical Center
Wendover Community Health Center
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP)
Medicaid Information Line
Utah’s Premium Partnership for Health Insurance
Ellis R Shipp Public Health Center (Salt Lake)
Planned Parenthood Association of Utah (Salt Lake)
Fourth Street Clinic (Salt Lake)
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435-843-3100

435-882-7875
435-843-3190
801-965-4437

435-882-3913
435-277-2300
435-277-2326
435-843-3600
775-664-2220
1-877-543-7669
801-538-6155
888-222-2542
801-676-4405
1-800-230-7526
801-364-0058

(More Salt Lake based providers can be found on the ‘Salt Lake — Summit Health Resource

List’ and ‘Salt Lake Dental Resource List’)

Housing/Utilities

Tooele County Housing Authority
Salvation Army Utility Assistance

Lifeline Program (Telephone and Internet)
Utah Community Action Utility Assistance

Habitat for Humanity (Critical home repairs and accessibility)

Law Enforcement/Emergency Services/Fire
Emergencies (Fire, Hazardous Materials, Medical, & Police)

Grantsville City Police Department
Tooele City Police Department
Tooele County Sheriff

Tooele Fire Department

Posion Control

Legal Information/Consultation
Tooele Third District Court

Division of Consumer Protection

Utah Legal Services

NonProfit Legal Services

Utah State Courts’ Self Help Center

Libraries
Tooele City Library
Grantsville Public Library

Mental Health/Counseling

Mental Crisis Line

Valley Behavioral Health — Tooele

Clinical Consultants — Tooele

NAMI UTAH (National Alliance for the Mentally Il of Utah)
The Children’s Center (Salt Lake)

Disabilities Services

711 Relay Utah

Rise, Inc. - Tooele

Division of Services for People with Disabilities (DSPD)
Disability Law Center (Disability Law)

Utah State Office of Vocational Rehabilitation Services
Utah Independent Living Center — Tooele

Utah Parent Center and Autism Information Resources

435-882-7875
801-988-4204
800-234-9473
801-359-2444
801-263-0136

9-1-1
435-882-5600
435-882-8900
435-833-8300
435-843-2200
800-222-1222

435-833-8000
801-530-6601
801-328-8891
385-419-4111
888-683-0009

435-882-2182
435-884-1670

9-8-8
435-843-3520
435-228-6523
801-323-9799
801-582-5534

7-1-1
435-882-0026
844-275-3773
800-662-9080
435-882-1086
435-843-7353
800-272-1051
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Pregnancy

Baby Your Baby

The Children’s Service Society of Utah (Adoption)

Planned Parenthood Association of Utah (Salt Lake)
Pregnancy Resource Center (Salt Lake)

Infertility Connections (Fertility Issues Counseling and Support)

Rape/Sexual Assault

Pathways Shelter and Advocacy Center

Utah Coalition Against Sexual Assault (UCASA)
Tooele City Crime Victim Support

Senior Citizens

Tooele County Division of Aging & Adult Services
Grantsville Center
Tooele Senior Center

AARP

Sexually Transmitted Diseases/AIDS Info
Tooele County Health Department

Planned Parenthood Association of Utah (Salt Lake)

UAF Legacy Health (Salt Lake)

Substance Abuse

800-826-9662
800-839-7444
800-344-4134
801-363-5433
385-313-0990

435-231-1005
801-736-4356
435-882-8900

435-277-2420
435-884-3446
435-843-4110
866-448-3616

435-843-2300
800-344-4134
801-823-1988

For information on inpatient and outpatient substance abuse treatment programs,

please call 2-1-1.

AA (Alcoholics Anonymous)

Al-Anon Family Groups

Narcotics Anonymous

Tobacco Quit Line

Valley Behavioral Health Substance Abuse Services

Welfare and Financial Services
Department of Workforce Services (DWS)
Office of Recovery Services (ORS) (Salt Lake)
Social Security Salt Lake Office
Unemployment Insurance Center

Worker's Compensation Fund

Last Update: October 2024

Please visit 211ut.org for the most current resource lists.

801-484-7871
801-262-9587
801-252-5326
800-784-8669
435-843-3520

801-526-0950
801-536-8500
866-851-5275
801-526-4400
800-446-2667

211 Utah is the place to call if you need help or want to give help. Callers
can be linked to resources available from health and human service

programs throughout the state.

UNITED WAY

United Ways of Utah

211

Get Connected. Get Help.™




