TOOELE COUNTY AREA

GENERAL RESOURCE LIST 2024-2025



Emergencies (24 I

Life Threatening	9-1-1
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline	1-800-273-TALK (8255)
Poison Control	1-800-222-1222
Sheriff	435-882-5600

Adult & Child Abuse/Neglect

Adult Protective Services (APS) (Reporting)	1-800-371-7897
Division of Child and Family Services	435-833-7350
Tooele County Children's Justice Center	435-843-3440
Bikers Against Child Abuse – Western	435-841-7972

Child/Youth/Family Services

Boys and Girls Club	435-843-5719
DDI Vantage Early Intervention	435-833-0725
Head Start	801-359-2444
National Runaway Safeline	1-800-786-2929
Tooele County School District	435-833-1900
Tooele County Youth Services	435-843-4700
Utah State University, Tooele (4H & Parenting Support Groups)	435-797-8463
Tooele City Govt. (Parenting Classes)	435-843-2100

Household Items/Furniture/Clothing

Department of Workforce Services (Work Clothing)	801-526-0950
Deseret Industries	435-882-7100
New Life Christian Fellowship	435-843-7430

Domestic Violence

Pathways (Shelter, Support Groups, Hotline)	435-231-1005
Tooele City Police Victim Support	435-882-8900
Utah Legal Services	1-800-328-8891
Domestic Violence Information Line	1-800-897-LINK (5465)
Utah State Office for Victims of Crime	801-238-2360
VINE (Victim Information & Notification Everyday)	1-866-277-7477

Employment/Job Training

Department of Workforce Services (DWS)	801-526-0950
Deseret Industries (DI)	435-882-7100
Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Services (Disabilities)	435-882-1086
Labor Commission (Discrimination, Health and Safety)	801-530-6800
LDS Employment Resource Services	435-882-8646
Tooele Technical College	435-248-1800
RISE Services Tooele (Disabilities)	435-882-0026

Financial Counseling

American Credit Foundation	1-800-259-0601
Community Development Corporation Of Utah	801-994-7222
USU Extension – Salt Lake County	385-468-4820

Food Assistance Programs

Food Stamps/SNAP, Department of Workforce Services	801-526-0950
Grantsville Deseret Peak Complex (Mobile drop off)	385-358-2412
SwitchPoint Tooele	435-228-5151
Wendover JAS Foundation	775-664-3030
New Life Christian Fellowship	435-843-7430
First Baptist Tooele Food Pantry	435-496-3000
Tooele County Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)	
Main Office	435-277-2300
Wendover Office	435-277-2326
Tooele Senior Citizens Center (Meals and Meal Delivery)	435-843-4110
Grantsville Senior Citizens Center (Congregate Meals)	435-884-3446
, ,	

Government Services

Tooele City Government	435-843-2100
Animal Shelter/Control/Licensing	
Waste Pick-Up	
Parks	
Water Utilities	
Fire Fighting Services	

Tooele County Government	435-843-3100
Land Records	
Marriage Licensing	
Election Information	
Passports	
Tax Information	
Tooele County Attorney	435-882-7875
Tooele Dept. Of Motor Vehicles (DMV)	435-843-3190
Tooele Drivers License Division (DLD)	801-965-4437

Health Care/Hospitals/Clinics

Community Nursing Services (Home Nursing, Hospice)	435-882-3913
Tooele County Health Department	435-277-2300
Wendover Unit	435-277-2326
Mountain West Medical Center	435-843-3600
Wendover Community Health Center	775-664-2220
Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP)	1-877-543-7669
Medicaid Information Line	801-538-6155
Utah's Premium Partnership for Health Insurance	888-222-2542
Ellis R Shipp Public Health Center (Salt Lake)	801-676-4405
Planned Parenthood Association of Utah (Salt Lake)	1-800-230-7526
Fourth Street Clinic (Salt Lake)	801-364-0058
(More Salt Lake based providers can be found on the 'Salt Lake - S	Summit Health Resource
List' and 'Salt Lake Dental Resource List')	

Housing/Utilities

Tooele County Housing Authority	435-882-7875
Salvation Army Utility Assistance	801-988-4204
Lifeline Program (Telephone and Internet)	800-234-9473
Utah Community Action Utility Assistance	801-359-2444
Habitat for Humanity (Critical home repairs and accessibility)	801-263-0136

Law Enforcement/Emergency Services/Fire

Emergencies (Fire, Hazardous Materials, Medical, & Police)	9-1-1
Grantsville City Police Department	435-882-5600
Tooele City Police Department	435-882-8900
Tooele County Sheriff	435-833-8300
Tooele Fire Department	435-843-2200
Posion Control	800-222-1222

Legal Information/Consultation

Tooele Third District Court	435-833-8000
Division of Consumer Protection	801-530-6601
Utah Legal Services	801-328-8891
NonProfit Legal Services	385-419-4111
Utah State Courts' Self Help Center	888-683-0009

Libraries

Tooele City Library	435-882-2182
Grantsville Public Library	435-884-1670

Mental Health/Counseling

9-8-8
435-843-3520
435-228-6523
801-323-9799
801-582-5534

Disabilities Services

711 Relay Utah	7-1-1
Rise, Inc Tooele	435-882-0026
Division of Services for People with Disabilities (DSPD)	844-275-3773
Disability Law Center (Disability Law)	800-662-9080
Utah State Office of Vocational Rehabilitation Services	435-882-1086
Utah Independent Living Center – Tooele	435-843-7353
Utah Parent Center and Autism Information Resources	800-272-1051



Pregnancy

Baby Your Baby	800-826-9662
The Children's Service Society of Utah (Adoption)	800-839-7444
Planned Parenthood Association of Utah (Salt Lake)	800-344-4134
Pregnancy Resource Center (Salt Lake)	801-363-5433
Infertility Connections (Fertility Issues Counseling and Support)	385-313-0990

Rape/Sexual Assault

Pathways Shelter and Advocacy Center 435-231-1005 Utah Coalition Against Sexual Assault (UCASA) 801-736-4356 Tooele City Crime Victim Support 435-882-8900

Senior Citizens

Tooele County Division of Aging & Adult Services	435-277-2420
Grantsville Center	435-884-3446
Tooele Senior Center	435-843-4110
AARP	866-448-3616

Sexually Transmitted Diseases/AIDS Info

Tooele County Health Department	435-843-2300
Planned Parenthood Association of Utah (Salt Lake)	800-344-4134
UAF Legacy Health (Salt Lake)	801-823-1988

Substance Abuse

For information on inpatient and outpatient substance abuse treatment programs, please call 2-1-1.

AA (Alcoholics Anonymous)	801-484-7871
Al-Anon Family Groups	801-262-9587
Narcotics Anonymous	801-252-5326
Tobacco Quit Line	800-784-8669
Valley Behavioral Health Substance Abuse Services	435-843-3520

Welfare and Financial Services

Department of Workforce Services (DWS)	801-526-0950
Office of Recovery Services (ORS) (Salt Lake)	801-536-8500
Social Security Salt Lake Office	866-851-5275
Unemployment Insurance Center	801-526-4400
Worker's Compensation Fund	800-446-2667

Last Update: October 2024

Please visit 211ut.org for the most current resource lists.

211 Utah is the place to call if you need help or want to give help. Callers can be linked to resources available from health and human service programs throughout the state.